

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

**In the Matter of PUC Docket HP 14-0001,
Order Accepting Certificate of Permit issued
in Docket HP 09-001 to Construct the
Keystone XL Pipeline (Dakota Rural Action
Appeal)**

Case No. 28333

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

FOR DAKOTA RURAL ACTION

Bruce Ellison, SD #462
P.O. Box 2508
Rapid City, South Dakota 57709
605.348.1117
belli4law@aol.com

Robin S. Martinez, *admitted pro hac vice*
The Martinez Law Firm, LLC
1150 Grand Blvd., Suite 240
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
816.979.1620
robin.martinez@martinezlaw.net

ATTORNEYS FOR DAKOTA RURAL ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED | iii |
| Jurisdictional Statement | 1 |
| Statement of Legal Issues | 1 |
| Statement of the Case and Facts | 4 |
| A. Introduction. | 4 |
| B. The Original PUC Permit. | 7 |
| C. Significant Erroneous Findings; Clear Error by the Commission and the Circuit Court. | 8 |
| 1. Special Conditions imposed by PHMSA are deemed “voluntary” by TransCanada. | 8 |
| 2. TransCanada’s risk analysis concerning the likelihood of spills and leaks was fatally flawed; facts ignored by the Commission and Circuit Court. | 9 |
| 3. Evidence concerning flaws in TransCanada’s pipeline construction relating to the use of cathodic protection and fusion-bonded epoxy were ignored by the Commission and the Circuit Court. | 12 |
| 4. TransCanada’s history of failure to comply with required land reclamation efforts. | 16 |
| 5. The Commission and Circuit Court clearly erred when they ignored critical evidence presented concerning geological risks affecting the integrity of the proposed KXL Pipeline. | 17 |
| Argument | 18 |
| A. Standard of Review | 18 |
| B. The PUC Order and the Circuit Court’s Decision Affirming that Order are Clearly Erroneous. | 21 |
| 1. TransCanada failed to meet its burden of proof in the proceedings before the Commission. | 22 |
| 2. The PUC Order and its affirmation by the Circuit Court Order were clearly erroneous in that the underlying findings are not supported by evidence on the record. | 25 |
| 3. The Commission abandoned its role in protecting South Dakota’s water resources and the health and safety of its residents, resulting in a clearly erroneous decision. | 27 |
| C. Commission Staff Role in Proceedings Gives Rise to Procedural Due Process Issues and Regulatory Capture. | 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| D. The Commission’s Rulings Resulted in a Denial of Procedural Due Process to DRA and Other Intervenors..... | 31 |
| Conclusion | 32 |

APPENDIX:

1. Order dated June 19, 2017, of the Circuit Court of Hughes County, SD, in Case No. 16-33.
2. Memorandum Decision of the Circuit Court of Hughes County, SD, in Case No. 16-33.
3. Final Decision and Order Finding Certification Valid and Accepting Certification; Notice of Entry dated January 21, 2016, in Public Utilities Commission Docket No. HP14-0001.
4. Amended Final Decision and Order; Notice of Entry dated June 29, 2010, in Public Utilities Commission Docket No. HP09-001.
5. Cited Statutes.
6. Cited Regulations.
7. Stigler, “*The Theory of Economic Regulation,*” Bell Journal of Economics and Management Science (Spring 1971).

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

| | Page No. |
|--|-----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Bean v. Best</i> , 76 S.D. 462, 80 N.W.2d 565 (S.D. 1957) | 31 |
| <i>Bishop Buffets, Inc. v. Westroads, Inc.</i> , 202 Neb. 171, 274 N.W.2d 530 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4 th 1349 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Filsrand v. Madson</i> , 35 S.D. 457 (1915) | 20 |
| <i>Fortgang Bros., Inc. v. Cowles</i> , 249 Iowa 73, 85 N.W.2d 916 (1957) | 25 |
| <i>Frank Stinson Chevrolet, Inc. v. Connelly</i> , 356 N.W.2d 480 (S.D. 1984) | 2, 25 |
| <i>Goetz v. State</i> , 2001 S.D. 138, 636 N.W.2d 675 (S.D. 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Hayes v. Rosenbaum Signs & Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> 2014 S.D. 64, 853 N.W.2d 878 (S.D. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Kaarup v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 17, 19 (S.D. 1989) | 4, 31 |
| <i>Kermmoade v. Quality Inn</i> , 2000 S.D. 81, ¶10, 612 N.W.2d 583, 586 (S.D. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Onnen v. Sioux Falls Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 49-5</i> , 2011 S.D. 45, 801 N.W.2d 752 (S.D. 2011) | 31 |
| <i>Parks v. Cooper</i> , 2004 S.D. 27, 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Sopko v. C & R Transfer Co.</i> , 1998 S.D. 8, 575 N.W.2d 225 (S.D. 1998) | 2, 3, 19, 26 |
| <i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 2004 S.D. 123, 689 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>Tripp State Bank of Tripp v. Jerke</i> , 45 S.D. 580, 189 N.W. 514 (S.D. 1922) | 2, 22 |
| <i>Voorhees Cattle Company, LLP v. Dakota Feeding Company, LLC</i> , 2015 S.D. 68, 868 N.W.2d 399 (S.D. 2015) | 3, 30 |
| <i>W.R.B Corp. v. Geer</i> , 313 F.2d 750 (5 th Cir. 1963), <i>cert. denied</i> 379 U.S. 841 (1964) | 19 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| Statutes: | |
| SDCL § 1-26-36 | 2, 19, 21 |
| SDCL § 15-6-26(b) | 1, 4 |
| SDCL § 15-26A-3 | 1 |
| SDCL § 19-19-502(b) | 30 |
| SDCL § 49-41B, <i>et seq.</i> | 22 |
| SDCL § 49-41B-22 | 27, 28, 31 |

| | |
|------------------|--|
| SDCL § 49-41B-27 | 1, 2, 5, 6, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31 |
| SDCL § 49-41B-33 | 31 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Regulations:</i> | |
| 49 C.F.R. § 195.452 | 12 |
| S.D. Admin. R. 20:10:01:15.01 (2006) | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Other Authorities:</i> | |
| 1 S. Childress & M. Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> § 2.07 at 2-44 (2 nd ed. 1992) | 19 |
| Carstens, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine: Could a Public Trust Declaration for Wildlife Be Next?</i> (2006) vol. 2006, No. 9, Cal.Envtl. L.Rptr. 1) | 20 |
| Stigler, “ <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> ,” Bell Journal of Economics and Management Science (Spring 1971) | 30 |
